Investment properties held
for sale.

Development rights in
Germany

Properties classified in the
portfolio as “Others” and may be

disposed on an opportunistic
basis. The Company will further

evaluate the probability of these
properties to be disposed or held

long term.

EPRA NRV → assumes that entities never sell assets and aims to represent the value required
to rebuild the entity

- Deferred tax liabilities fully added back
- RETT fully added back

EPRA NTA → assumes that entities buy and sell assets, thereby crystallizing certain levels of
unavoidable deferred tax and triggering purchaser’s costs. Starting Q1 2023, GCP has updated
its methodology and as a result RETT is no longer added back. Including RETT the EPRA NTA
amounted to €5,092 million, or €29.5 per share.
GCP has classified properties into three categories for which, as they may be disposed in the
long term, deferred taxes are not added back in the NTA calculation:

EPRA NDV→ represents the shareholders’ value under a disposal scenario, where deferred tax
and financial instruments are calculated to the full extent of their liability, net of any resulting
tax

No adjustments besides fair value measurements of debt.

5,323 5,292

Dec
2022

Mar
2023

4,656 4,636

Dec
2022

Mar
2023

4,642 4,571

Dec
2022

Mar
2023

EPRA NTA

30.8 30.7

Dec
2022

Mar
2023

EPRA NAV PER SHARE METRICS (in €)

27.0 26.9

Dec
2022

Mar
2023

26.9 26.5

Dec
2022

Mar
2023

EPRA NTA PS

-1% 0% -2%

EPRA NAV METRICS (in € millions)

0%

0% -1%

reclassified to
exclude RETT

reclassified to
exclude RETT

9,530 9,452

Dec
2022

Mar
2023

PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW

7

March 2023 Value (in €M)
Area

(in k sqm)
EPRA vacancy

Annualised net
rent (in €M)

In-place rent  per
sqm (in €)

Number of units
Value per sqm

(in €)
Rental yield

NRW 2,006 1,218 4.3% 93 6.4 17,831 1,647 4.6%

Berlin 2,172 619 4.1% 67 9.0 8,442 3,507 3.1%

Dresden/Leipzig/Halle 1,252 816 3.4% 54 5.7 13,997 1,535 4.3%

Mannheim/KL/Frankfurt/Mainz 439 176 2.8% 19 8.9 3,013 2,500 4.3%

Nuremberg/Fürth/Munich 302 80 5.9% 9 10.3 1,430 3,795 3.1%

Hamburg/Bremen 430 263 5.4% 21 6.8 3,996 1,631 4.8%

London 1,637 192 3.7% 77 34.7 3,606 8,504 4.7%

Others 990 696 5.0% 53 6.8 11,762 1,422 5.4%

Development rights and new buildings* 224

Total 9,452 4,060 4.2% 393 8.3 64,077 2,273 4.3%

* of which pre-marketed buildings in London amount to €14 million

393

460

Mar 2023
annualised

Annualized market potential
on current market rent

ANNUALISED RENTAL INCOME
vs.

MARKET POTENTIAL
(INCLUDING VACANCY REDUCTION)

(in € millions)

+17%

INVESTMENT PROPERTY
(in € millions)

-1%

Cologne

❖ In addition to the portfolio below GCP has
investment property held for sale amounting to
~€260 million, of which ~€100 million has been
signed.

DIVERSIFIED PORTFOLIO WITH HIGH GROWTH
POTENTIAL

8

BERLIN COLOGNEESSENBERLIN

FOCUS ON CENTRAL LOCATIONS IN BERLIN AND NRW*

9

BEST IN CLASS BERLIN PORTFOLIO